

No. 74024-5-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROLAND KILLIAN and DENNIS BAILEY,

Petitioners

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL  
609,

Defendant-Respondent

---

**RESPONDENT UNION'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Kathleen Phair Barnard  
WSBA No. 17896  
Danielle Franco Malone  
WSBA No. 40979  
Schwerin Campbell Barnard  
Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP  
18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400  
Seattle, WA 98119  
206-257-6002 (phone)  
206-257-6037 (fax)  
barnard@workerlaw.com  
franco@workerlaw.com

R. Scott Fallon  
WSBA No. 2574  
Fallon, McKinley, &  
Wakefield PLLC  
1111 Third Avenue, Ste. 2400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206-682-7580 (phone)  
206-682-3437 (fax)  
bfallon@fmwlegal.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM BECAUSE PETITIONERS' CLAIMS ARISE UNDER THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION AND THOSE CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED.	1
A. This Court Reviews De Novo The Undisputed Material Facts And Affirms Summary Judgment Where A Party Is Entitled To That As A Matter Of Law.	1
B. Here The Undisputed Facts Are That The Union Settled Its Contractual Grievances Only And Communicated To The Petitioners That It Would Not Proceed To Arbitration On Those Grievances More Than Six Months Before This Suit Was Initiated.	2
C. Local 609 Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Because All Claims Asserted By Petitioners Arise Under The Duty Of Fair Representation And Because Those Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.	7
1. The limitation period for filing duty of fair representation claims in superior court is six months.	7
a. Claims against a union brought by a bargaining unit member that arise in the context of union representation are duty of fair representation claims in which the courts, for sound policy reasons, accord substantial deference to the union's decisions.	9

b. Here, all the actions Petitioners complain of occurred in the course of representing them with regard to the contractual grievances Local 925 had filed.	11
II. SHOULD THIS COURT NOT APPLY THE SIX-MONTH LIMITATION PERIOD, THE COURT SHOULD NEVERTHELESS AFFIRM BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE NOT PROVEN THAT THE UNION ACTED ARBITRARILY, DISCRIMINATORILY, OR IN BAD FAITH.	12
III. EVEN IF PETITIONERS' NEGLIGENCE, UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW, AND CPA CLAIMS ARE HELD NOT CHARACTERIZED AS NOT DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION CLAIMS, THOSE CLAIMS FAIL ON THIS RECORD.	15
CONCLUSION	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Best v. Rome</i> , 858 F. Supp. 271 (D. Mass. 1994).....	11
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33, 119 S. Ct. 292, 142 L. Ed. 2d 242 (1998).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362, 110 S. Ct. 1904, 109 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1990).....	10
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Seattle Police Officers' Guild</i> , 100 Wn.2d 361, 670 P.2d 246 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	15
<i>Brown v. Maine State Employees Ass'n</i> , 1997 ME 24, 690 A.2d 956 (1997).....	10
<i>Callahan v. New Mexico Fed'n of Teachers-TVI</i> , 139 N.M. 201, 131 P.3d 51 (2006).....	10
<i>Doron v. E. Washington Univ.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1058 (2014).....	13
<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. E. Washington Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	2
<i>Ernst Home Ctr., Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union, Local 1001</i> , 77 Wn. App. 33, 888 P.2d 1196 (1995).....	2, 17
<i>Hussey v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> , 35 Cal. App. 4th 1213, 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 389 (1995).....	10

<i>Imperato v. Wenatchee Valley Coll.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 353, 247 P.3d 816 (2011).....	8
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	15
<i>Lindsey v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 145, 741 P.2d 575 (1987).....	9, 12
<i>Lucien v. Conlee</i> , No. 081066, 2009 WL 1082367 (Mass. Super. Mar. 27, 2009)....	11
<i>Muir v. Council 2 Washington State Council of Cty. &amp; City Employees, Local 1849</i> , 154 Wn. App. 528, 225 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	10
<i>Schmidtke v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 69 Wn. App. 174, 848 P.2d 203 (1993).....	12
<i>Wash. State Bar Ass’n v. Great W. Union Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 48, 586 P.2d 870 (1978).....	15
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	2
<i>Weiner v. Beatty</i> , 121 Nev. 243, 116 P.3d 829 (2005).....	10
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Consumer Protection Act.....	1, 11
Public Employment Collective Bargaining Act Chapter 41.56.....	3, 7, 8, 16
RCW 19.86.070.....	17
RCW 41.80.....	8
